
Date of issue: Wednesday, 11 November 2015

MEETING BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY

Member Authority
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Kaiser Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council
Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council
Councillor Rayner The Royal Borough of Windsor 

& Maidenhead
Councillor Simpson West Berkshire Council
Steve Capel-Davies Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Graeme Steer Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 AT 4.00 PM

VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, SLOUGH, 
SL1 4UT

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive – Support to the Board



AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2015 1 - 4

3.  Financial Approval 2.09.01 National Cycle Network (NCN) 
422

5 - 26

4.  Financial Approval 2.09.02 A4 Cycle 27 - 50

5.  Financial Approval 2.11 and 2.12 Reading South Reading 
MRT Phases 1 and 2

51 - 78

6.  Financial Approval 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre 
Regeneration Infrastructure Improvements

79 - 110

7.  Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 
2020/21

111 - 188

8.  BLTB Forward Plan 189 - 190

9.  Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 17th March 2016, 4.00pm at The Centre, Farnham 
Road, Slough

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th July, 2015.

Present:- Members Authority
Councillor Page (in the Chair) Reading Borough Council
Councillor Clifford (deputising 
for Councillor Simpson)

West Berkshire Council

Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Halsall Wokingham Borough Council
Councillor Harrison Bracknell Forest Council
Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council
Graeme Steer Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Apologies 
for 
Absence:-

Councillor Brunel-Walker
Charles Eales
Ian Frost
Councillor Kaiser
Councillor Simpson

Bracknell Forest Council
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Wokingham Borough Council
West Berkshire Council

PART 1

1. Election of Chair 

Resolved – That Councillor Page be elected Chair of the Berkshire Local 
Transport Body (BLTB) for the ensuing municipal year. 

2. Election of Vice-Chair 

Resolved – That Steve Capel-Davies be elected Deputy Chair of the BLTB 
for the ensuing municipal year.

3. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the BLTB held on 19th March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

5. Membership of Berkshire Local Transport Body 

The BLTB received a report of the representatives nominated by the 
Berkshire local authorities for 2015/16 and the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
members, as follows:

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.07.15

Local Authority Nominations:

 Bracknell Forest Council:
Cllr Marc Brunel-Walker (Deputy – Cllr John Harrison)

 Reading Borough Council:
Cllr Tony Page (Deputy – Cllr David Absolom)

 Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead:
Cllr Colin Rayner (Deputy – Cllr Geoffrey Hill)

 Slough Borough Council:
Cllr Sohail Munawar (Deputy – Roger Davis)

 West Berkshire Council:
Cllr Garth Simpson (Deputy – Cllr Jeanette Clifford)

 Wokingham Borough Council:
Cllr John Kaiser (Deputy – Cllr John Halsall)

Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Members:

 Steve Capel-Davies
 Charles Eales
 Ian Frost
 Peter Howe
 Graeme Steer
 Matthew Taylor

Resolved – That the membership of the BLTB for 2015/16 be noted.

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

The BLTB considered a report on the progress of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal, with particular reference to the schemes 
included in the Transport Packages of the Strategic Economic Plan.

The report summarised the financial position for the transport schemes in the 
TVB Growth Deal with £14.725m available in 2015/16 and a provisional 
£87.375m between 2016/17 to 2020/21.  Confirmation on funding beyond 
2015/16 was expected from the Government later this year.  Members noted 
the risk rating of those schemes due to start in 2015/16, four were rated 
‘green’ and three were ‘amber’ with no significant concerns about any of the 
schemes.

The BLTB considered the detailed progress report on each of the programme 
entry schemes as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  Verbal updates were 
provided on any significant or additional issues since publication of the 
agenda:

 2.01 Newbury:  Kings Road Link Road – update noted.

 2.02 Bracknell:  Warfield Link Road – update noted.

Page 2



Berkshire Local Transpor
[...]
 – the scheme was on track, 
working towards planning permission early in 2016.  Positive 
discussions had taken place regarding the land ownership issues.

Page 3



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 16.07.15

 2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT – the scheme had been re-profiled to 
align with the latest funding profile agreed with central Government.

 2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.

 2.16 Maidenhead: Station Access – a development manager had been 
appointed to bring the scheme together with rail providers.

 2.19 Bracknell:  Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements – update noted.

 2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – progress had 
been effected by the HS2 proposal to relocate the Heathrow Express 
Depot from Old Oak Common to land near Langley Station.  
Discussions were being sought with Network Rail.

 2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – detailed 
scheme development was ongoing and an experimental order would 
trial some of the traffic management measures later in the year.

Resolved – The progress made on schemes given programme entry status, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

7. BLTB Forward Plan 

The BLTB Forward Plan for the period to July 2016 was considered.  Scheme 
promoters were reminded of the key deadlines in bringing forward their 
schemes for financial approval.

Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted.

8. Date of Next Meeting 

Resolved – That the next meeting of the BLTB be held on Thursday 19th 
November 2015 at 4.00pm at The Centre, Farnham Road, 
Slough.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.01 pm and closed at 4.26 pm)

Page 4



Item 3 BLTB 19 November 2015 Financial Approval 2.09.01 NCN 422

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB)

REPORT TO:    BLTB       DATE: 19 November 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, 
lead Chief Executive to the BLTB

PART I 

Financial Approval 2.09.01 NCN 422

Purpose of Report

1. To con
[...]
sk 

Summaries Tables 6-3 and 6-

4

Benefits realisation Y
Go No Go Points of reference 

are provided, although there 

is little detail
Monitoring and 

evaluation 
Y Section 6.5.6 to 6.5.7

Contingency Y
Briefly referred to in both 

Risk Summary Tables but 

this needs more information

Options Y
Project Management outline 

provided in Section 6.5

P
age 50



Item 5 BLTB 19 November 2015 Financial Approval 2.11 and 2.12 Reading South Reading MRT Ph 1&2

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB)

REPORT TO:    BLTB       DATE: 19 November 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, 
lead Chief Executive to the BLTB

PART I 

Financial Approval 2.11 and 2.12 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2

Purpose of Report

1. To consider giving financial approval to schemes 2.11 and 2.12 Reading: South 
Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2. This is one scheme that was split into two 
phases in anticipation of there being insufficient funds to approve the whole of 
the necessary works. In the event both phases 1 and 2 have received funding 
and the proposal is to manage this as one scheme through to completion.

2. The proposal is for the construction of sections of segregated bus-only highway 
alongside sections of the A33 in South Reading from M4 junction 11 to the 
Island Road Junction. This scheme will connect to the Mereoak Park and Ride 
south of the M4 and utilise the bus priority measures built into the design of 
junction 11. The scheme is designed to increase the capacity of the A33 to 
deliver journeys at peak hours by encouraging modal shift from private car to 
buses and is planned in conjunction with the green travel plans of, Madejski 
Stadium, Green Park and other major employment sites along the A33 corridor.

Recommendation

3. You are recommended to give schemes 2.11 and 2.12 Reading: South Reading 
MRT Phases 1 and 2 conditional financial approval in the sum of £4,500,000 
over two years (2016/17-2017/18) on the terms of the fu
[...]
l, 
lead Chief Executive to the BLTB

PART I 

Financial Approval 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements

Purpose of Report

1. To consider giving financial approval to scheme 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre 
Regeneration Infrastructure Improvements. 

2. The scheme aims to bring forward transport infrastructure improvements linked 
to the town centre regeneration, and compliment them further with behaviour 
change initiatives. Crucially, leading stakeholders in the town centre 
regeneration, which is now under construction, have given a strong indication 
that securing this funding will reduce the joint financial burden, kick-start the 
development and deliver at least 3,540 retail and leisure jobs for local people.

Recommendation

3. You are recommended to give scheme 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre 
Regeneration Infrastructure Improvements conditional financial approval in the 
sum of £2,000,000 in 2015-16 on the terms of the funding agreement set out at 
paragraph 14 step 5 below.

4. The condition that will have to be met in order to gain full financial approval is 
that the independent assessor is satisfied that the following elements of a fully 
compliant Full Business Case have EITHER been supplied OR a properly 
documented reason for their absence has been supplied

i) Linsig Junction Assessments: an explanation of the application of this 
technique, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations 
ii) Future Year Modelling: an explanation of the choice of future years 
used, the calculations employed and the derivation of future traffic 
flows
iii) Interpeak Modelling: an explanation of the application of this 
technique, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations
iv) WebTAG Dependent Development Unit: an explanation of the way 
this unit has been applied to the North section of the town centre 
redevelopment, the access to the new car park, and the new signalised 

[...]
82

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=601&MId=5473&Ver=4
http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=601&MId=5459&Ver=4
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/strategiceconomicplan


Item 6 BLTB 19 November 2015 Financial Approval 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements

Assurance 
Framework 
Check list

2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements

further data, sensitivity tests on particular assumptions etc. 
Step 3: Conditional 
Approval

The Independent Assessor has recommended that in this case a 
Conditional Approval is appropriate.

Step 4: 
Recommendation 
of Financial 
Approval
- High Value for 

Money
- Support of the 

Independent 
assessor

The scheme has a Benefit- Cost Ratio (BCR) of 3.651
DfT has set thresholds of 2.00 (High VfM) and 4.00 (Very High VfM) 
and schemes with BCRs above these thresholds can described as 
having High or Very High Value for Money.

As noted above the scheme has the conditional support of the 
Independent Assessor.

The recommendation is that you give the scheme Approval subject to 
the independent assessor being satisfied that the following elements of 
a fully compliant FBC have EITHER been supplied OR a properly 
documented reason for their absence has been supplied

i) Linsig Junction Assessments: an explanation of the application of this 
technique, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations 
ii) Future Year Modelling: an explanation of the choice of future years 
used, the calculations employed and the derivation of future traffic 
flows
iii) Interpeak Modelling: an explanation of the application of this 
technique, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations
iv) WebTAG Dependent Development Unit: an explanation of the way 
this unit has been applied to the North section of the town centre 
redevelopment, the access to the new car park, and the new signalised 
junction on Millennium Way. 
v) Health Economic Assessment Tool (HEAT): an explanation of the 
application of this technique, the assumptions made, the validation 
used and the mitigation of any limitations
vi) Station Way Signalisation: Information on the surveys and validation 
of the Linsig at this junction.
vii) Low and High Growth scenarios: an explanation of how these have 
been analysed, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any shortcomings. 
viii) Air quality and noise assessments: an explanation of the evidence 
presented, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations.  

Step 5: Formal 
Agreement 
- roles 
- responsibilities 
- reporting 
- auditing 
- timing and 

triggers for 
payments, 

- contributions 
from other 

Roles: The BLTB is a part funder of the scheme. Bracknell Forest 
Council is the scheme promoter, and is the relevant highway and 
planning authority.

Responsibilities: The BLTB is responsible for allocating the capital 
finance in accordance with the Assurance Framework. Bracknell Forest 
Council is responsible for all aspects of the design, procurement, 
construction and implementation of the scheme, including its 
responsibilities as highway and planning authority, and any other 
statutory duties.
Reporting: In addition to any reporting requirements within Bracknell 

Page 83



Item 6 BLTB 19 November 2015 Financial Approval 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements

Assurance 
Framework 
Check list

2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements

funders, 
- consequences of 

delay, 
- consequences of 

failure, 
- claw back, 
- evaluation one 

and five years on

Forest Council, the scheme promoter will also make summary reports 
on progress to each meeting of the BLTB until the scheme reaches 
practical completion. In particular, Bracknell Forest Council will report 
on any change in the size, scope or specification 

Minutes of the meeting


Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 19th November, 
2015.

Present:- Members Authority
Councillor Page (in the Chair) Reading Borough Council
Steve Capel-Davies (Vice-Chair) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council
Councillor Clifford (deputising for 
Councillor Simpson)

West Berkshire Council

Ian Frost (from 4.08pm) Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Halsall (deputising for 
Councillor Kaiser)

Wokingham Borough Council

Peter Howe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council
Councillor Rayner The Royal Borough of Windsor & 

Maidenhead
Graeme Steer Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
Matthew Taylor Thames Valley Berkshire LEP

Apologies Charles Eales Thames Valley Berkshire LEP
for Councillor Kaiser Wokingham Borough Council
Absence:- Councillor Simpson West Berkshire Council

PART 1

9. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) 
held on 16th July 2015 be approved as a correct record.

11. Financial Approval 2.09.01 National Cycle Network (NCN) 422 

The BLTB considered a report recommending giving scheme 2.09.01 National 
Cycle Network (NCN) 422 financial approval for £4,200,000 over the period 
2016/17 to 2018/19.  The scheme would deliver NCN 422 between Newbury 
and Windsor, following the A4/A329 corridor and serving town centres such 
as Newbury, Reading, Wokingham and Bracknell as well as several key 
employment sites.

The report set out details of the schemes compliance with steps 1-5 of the full 
Assurance Framework, which had been approved by the DfT for use in 
allocating capital funds for transport schemes.  A correction to the 
recommendation was noted that the terms of the funding agreement were set 
out at paragraph 11 of the report, not paragraph 12 as stated.  The BLTB 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

funding of £4.2m was as stated, however, the Council funding contribution 
was higher than had been stated in the report and the table at paragraph 10 
was corrected as follows:

Activity Funder Cost (approx)
Scheme development The five councils
Major scheme funding Berkshire Local Transport 

Body £4.20m

Council funding Bracknell Forest, Reading, 
Wokingham, West Berkshire 
and Windsor and Maidenhead 
Capital programmes

£1.63m

Private sector funding s.106 and other sources 0
Total £5.83m

The section on ‘contributions from other funders’ at paragraph 11 step 5 
should read as follows:

“Contributions from Other Funders: there will be capital programme 
contributions of  £600,000 from Wokingham Council in 2015/16; 
£428,300 from Wokingham Council, £50,000 from Reading Council, 
£50,000 from West Berkshire Council in 2016/17, £50,000 from 
Bracknell Forest Council and £30,000 from Windsor and Maidenhead 
in 2016/17; £171,700 from Wokingham Council, £50,000 from 
Reading Council, £50,000 from West Berkshire Council in 2016/17, 
£50,000 from Bracknell Forest Council and £50,000 from Windsor 
and Maidenhead in 2017/18; and £50,000 from Windsor and 
Maidenhead in 2018/19.”

After due consideration, the BLTB agreed to give financial approval to the 
scheme on the terms set out in the report, noting the above amendments.

Resolved – That scheme 2.09.01 National Cycle Network 422 be given full 
financial approval in the sum of £4,200,000 over three years 
(2016/17 to 2018/19) on the terms of the funding agreement set 
out at paragraph 11 step 5 of the report and noted the 
adjustments to the other contributions.

12. Financial Approval 2.09.02 A4 Cycle 

The BLTB considered a report recommending giving scheme 2.09.02 A4 
Cycle full financial approval for £700,000 in 2016/17.  The scheme would 
provide a safe and convenient cycle route between Slough and Maidenhead 
via South Buckinghamshire including part shared-use footway, cycleway and 
part on-carriageway cycle lanes.

The report set out details of the schemes compliance with steps 1-5 of the full 
Assurance Framework, which had been approved by the DfT for use in 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

allocating capital funds for transport schemes.  A transposition error on 
‘capital programme’ and ‘private sector funding’ was noted in the table in 
paragraph 13 of the report, and was corrected as follows:

Activity Funder Cost (approx)
Scheme development Slough and Windsor and 

Maidenhead Councils
Major scheme funding Berkshire Local Transport 

Body
£0.700m

Capital programme Slough and Windsor and 
Maidenhead Councils

£0.770m

Private sector funding s.106 and other sources £0.110m
South Buckinghamshire 
sections

Bucks Growth Deal and local 
capital programme and s.106

£1.729m

Total £3.308m

Members were informed that the Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR), detailed in 
paragraph 12 of the report, indicated Medium Value for Money.  However, the 
BCR had been calculated on a 10 year scheme life assessment, and the 
programme allowed scheme benefits to be calculated on a 30 year basis 
which would raise the BCR above 2.00 indicating High Value for Money.  The 
BCR had only taken the two Berkshire sections of the route into account and 
the further ‘marriage value’ of including the middle Buckinghamshire section 
would further enhance the benefits of the scheme.  Officers were therefore 
recommending full financial approval for the scheme despite the Medium 
BCR.

(Ian Frost joined the meeting)

The BLTB welcomed the promotion of strategic cycling schemes within the 
programme and recognised the benefits to the A4 corridor linking two 
Crossrail stations.  It was agreed to give full financial approval to the scheme 
on the terms set out in the report.  Members also asked that the revised BCR 
calculation that took into account the 30 year assessment of the benefits be 
formally reported to the BLTB in a future update on the scheme.

Resolved – That scheme 2.09.02 A4 Cycle be given full financial approval in 
the sum of £700,000 in 2016/17 on the terms of the funding 
agreement set out in paragraph 14, step 5 of the report.

13. Financial Approval 2.11 and 2.12 Reading South Reading MRT Phases 1 
and 2 

The BLTB considered a report seeking financial approval for schemes 2.11 
and 2.12 Reading: South Reading MRT Phases 1 and 2.  The scheme had 
previously been split into two phases, however, it would now be managed as 
one scheme through to completion.  The scheme involved the construction of 
sections of segregated bus-only highway alongside sections of the A33 in 
south Reading from M4 junction 11 to the Island Road junction.  It had been 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

designed to increase the capacity of the A33 and encourage modal shift from 
private car to buses.

The report set out details of the schemes compliance with steps 1-5 of the full 
Assurance Framework, which had been approved by the DfT for use in 
allocating capital funds for transport schemes.  The report had recommended 
giving financial approval conditional on the independent assessor being 
satisfied that the scheme had a recalculated BCR of 2.00 or more following a 
review of the BCR methodology.  Since the agenda had been published, the 
independent assessors had confirmed in writing that this process has been 
concluded and the BCR had been recalculated as 2.58, indicating High Value 
for Money and amending the recommendation to give full financial approval to 
the scheme.

Members agreed that the scheme was important in improving the connectivity 
between key strategic and employment sites and they therefore welcomed the 
conclusion of the review of the BCR calculation methodology.  It was agreed 
to award the scheme full financial approval, and the written confirmation of the 
revised BCR from the independent assessors would be sent to the Clerk and 
placed on record.

Resolved – That schemes 2.11 and 2.12 Reading: South Reading MRT 
Phases 1 and 2 be given full financial approval in the sum of 
£4,500,000 over two years (2016/17-2017/18) on the terms of 
the funding agreement set out in paragraph 12 step 5 of the 
report.

14. Financial Approval 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration 
Infrastructure Improvements 

The BLTB considered a report seeking financial approval for scheme 2.19 
Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure Improvements.  The 
scheme aimed to bring forward transport infrastructure improvements linked 
to the town centre regeneration which would deliver at least 3,540 retail and 
leisure jobs.

A correction was made to the funding profile set out in the report.  The 
statement in paragraph 14, step 5 that: “Contributions from Other Funders: 
there will be £740,000 of s.106 contributions secured by Bracknell Forest 
Council in 2016/17 and a further £380,000 in 2017/18” was incorrect.  It was 
confirmed that as per paragraph 13 of the covering report Bracknell Forest 
Council would be contributing £4.382m all in 2015-16 from its capital 
programme.

It was recommended that the scheme be given conditional financial approval 
as further technical work was required to produce a WebTAG compliant Full 
Business Case.  The unresolved issues were set out fully in the report, 
however, the independent assessor was confident that the scheme overall 
was sound with a predicted initial BCR of 3.651 representing High Value for 
Money.  The scheme promoter informed Members that four of the eight issues 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

raised had already been resolved since publication of the agenda and work 
was ongoing to address the remaining issues.  Members discussed the 
strategic importance of the scheme and the value for money of individual 
elements of the scheme, specifically the low BCR of the Met Office Signalised 
Roundabout.  It was confirmed that the BLTB was permitted to consider the 
value for money of the scheme as a whole in considering it for financial 
approval.

The BLTB was advised of the process for the scheme to move from 
conditional to full financial approval, as had been adopted with other schemes 
in the programme, and it was noted that the independent assessors would 
need to be satisfied that all of the conditions had been met before providing a 
certificate to confirm their assessment.  Noting the process, the BLTB agreed 
to give the scheme conditional financial approval and further agreed that the 
Chair and Vice-Chair be given delegated authority to formally award full 
financial approval if the independent assessors were satisfied the conditions 
set out below had been met.

Resolved –

(a)That scheme 2.19 Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements be given conditional financial approval in the sum of 
£2,000,000 in 2015-16 on the terms of the funding agreement set out 
at paragraph 14 step 5 in the report.

(b)That the condition that would have to be met in order to gain full 
financial approval was that the independent assessor be satisfied that 
the following elements of a fully compliant Full Business Case had 
either been supplied or a properly documented reason for their 
absence had been supplied:

i. Linsig Junction Assessments: an explanation of the application 
of this technique, the assumptions made, the validation used 
and the mitigation of any limitations;

ii. Future Year Modelling: an explanation of the choice of future 
years used, the calculations employed and the derivation of 
future traffic flows;

iii. Interpeak Modelling: an explanation of the application of this 
technique, the assumptions made, the validation used and the 
mitigation of any limitations;

iv. WebTAG Dependent Development Unit: an explanation of the 
way this unit had been applied to the North section of the town 
centre redevelopment, the access to the new car park, and the 
new signalised junction of Millennium Way;

v. Health Economic Assessment Tool (HEAT): an explanation of 
the application of this technique, the assumptions made, the 
validation used and the mitigation of any limitations;

vi. Station Way Signalisation: Information on the surveys and 
validation of the Linsig at this junction;



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

vii. Low and High Growth scenarios: an explanation of how these 
have been analysed, the assumptions made, the validation used 
and the mitigation of any shortcomings;

viii. Air quality and noise assessments: an explanation of the 
evidence presented, the assumptions made, the validation used 
and the mitigation of any limitations.

(c)That the Chair and Vice-Chair be given delegated authority to formally 
give full financial approval to the scheme, following confirmation from 
the independent assessors that the conditions in (b) had been 
resolved.

15. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

The BLTB considered a report on the progress of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal, with particular reference to the schemes 
included in the Transport Packages of the Strategic Economic Plan.

The report provided detailed progress updates on all schemes included in 
Growth Deals 1 and 2 which totalled £102.1m.  Funding of £13.325m had 
been approved for spending in 2015/16 and £12.275m approved for specific 
years in 2016 to 2019.  The remaining £76.5m had been indicatively approved 
for future years between 2016/17 to 2020/21.  Members were informed that 
the overall programme remained on track with positive progress being made 
on a range of schemes.

The BLTB considered the detailed progress report on each of the programme 
entry schemes as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  Verbal updates were 
provided on any significant or additional issues since publication of the 
agenda:

 2.01 Newbury:  Kings Road Link Road – update noted.  Work would 
begin fully in spring 2016 and the spending profile was unchanged.  
There had been a Network Rail delay with the replacement rail bridge 
adjacent to the site but this was additional to the scheme.

 2.02 Bracknell:  Warfield Link Road – update noted.  Good progress 
was being made.

 2.03 Newbury:  London Road Industrial Estate – update noted.  The 
scheme had moved from ‘amber’ to ‘green’ and a start date in the new 
year had now been confirmed.

 2.04.2 Wokingham:  North Wokingham Distributor Road – update 
noted, including ongoing and positive discussions with the Department 
for Transport on all three 2.04 schemes.  A refined route had been 
considered by the Council’s Executive in September.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

 2.04.3 Wokingham: South Wokingham Distributor Road – update 
noted.  Negotiations with Network Rail were ongoing about the delivery 
of a new bridge over the railway.

 2.04.4: Arborfield Relief Road – update noted.  Negotiations with 
landowners had started.

 2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park – update noted.

 2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – the risk rating of the 
scheme had become ‘red’ as the outcome of the Network Rail 
programme review on the timescale for electrification was awaited, 
possibly on 25th November 2015 alongside the Spending Review.  It 
had been envisaged for the new station to open at the same time as 
electrification was completed and there was the risk of a delay to the 
electrification between Reading and Basingstoke.  The BLTB was 
asked for its view on whether to retain the current timescale for the 
scheme.  Significant lobbying had taken place and the scheme itself 
had the necessary funding package and planning in place.  Members 
from both the LEP and local authorities agreed on the strategic 
importance of the scheme and therefore confirmed their support to 
maintain the planned timetable.

 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout – update noted.  Good 
progress was being made on site.

 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1, 2.10 Slough: A332 Improvements 
and 2.17 Slough: A355 Route – update noted.  A contractor had been 
selected and the construction programme was under review to meet 
the spend profile with works beginning in December 2015.

 2.09.1 Sustainable Transport NCN 44 – as discussed under Minute 11 
of the meeting.

 2.09.2 Sustainable Transport A4 Cycle Route with Bucks – as 
discussed under Minute 12 of the meeting. 

 2.11 and 2.12 Reading:  South Reading MRT phases 1 and 2 – as 
discussed under Minute 13 of the meeting.

 2.13 Reading: Eastern Park and Ride – update noted.  Public 
consultation events had been held and a planning application was 
being developed for submission in mid-2016.

 2.14 Reading: East Reading MRT – update noted. The Reading 
Transport Model was being updated to enable the Business Case to be 
progressed.



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 19.11.15

 2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout – update noted.  Work on 
the Business Case was progressing well.

 2.16 Maidenhead: Station Access – update noted.  Discussions had 
taken place to seek to resolve some of the land ownership issues and 
bring forward a strong scheme to support the wider regeneration of the 
town.  Some short term measures may be required for the start of 
Crossrail services.

 2.19 Bracknell:  Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure 
Improvements – as discussed under Minute 14 of the meeting. 

 2.21 Slough: Langley Station Access Improvements – update noted.  
Discussions with rail partners on coordination of the scheme with other 
infrastructure projects in the Langley area were underway.  A 
stakeholder group had been established and designs were being 
drawn up.

 2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Access Improvements – update noted.  
Financial approval would now be sought at the meeting in March 2016.  
An experimental scheme was on site and detailed design work was 
progressing.

Resolved – The progress made on schemes given programme entry status, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

16. BLTB Forward Plan 

The BLTB Forward Plan for the period to March 2017 was considered and 
noted.  The Plan included an adjustment to the timing of the Financial 
Approval of 2.22 Slough: Burnham Station Improvement which was now due 
to be considered in March 2016.  The BLTB reiterated its willingness to 
arrange an additional meeting or move an existing meeting if required to meet 
the key timescales of Growth Deal 3 scheme prioritisation.

Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted.

17. Date of Next Meeting 

Resolved – That the next meeting of the BLTB be held on Thursday 17th 
March 2016 at 4.00pm in Slough.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.01 pm and closed at 4.52 pm)


